

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
LIVINGSTON CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelly J. Shackelford
Hiram S. Sasser, III
Stephanie N. Taub
FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano
Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

Robert K. Kelner
Counsel of Record
Andrew Leff
Jack Lund
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
rkelner@cov.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. Statutory Background..... | 3 |
| II. Factual Background | 4 |
| III. Procedural History | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 15 |
| I. A Circuit Split Exists as to Whether Evidence that Religious Animus Motivated a Government’s Land Use Decision Should Be Considered under RLUIPA’s “Substantial Burden” Framework. | 15 |
| A. This Court Has Not Spoken on the Meaning of “Substantial Burden” in the Land Use Context under RLUIPA. | 16 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split Regarding the Relevance of Religious Animus in the | |

| | |
|--|----|
| Substantial Burden Analysis under RLUIPA..... | 20 |
| i. The Sixth Circuit Is Now at Odds with the First, Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits..... | 21 |
| ii. Lack of Clarity Among the Circuits Has Caused Inconsistent Application of RLUIPA in District Courts..... | 25 |
| II. Exclusion of a Religious Organization from an Entire Jurisdiction is Relevant to Substantial Burden Under RLUIPA | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Opinion,
858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. June 2, 2017).....1a

APPENDIX B: District Court’s Opinion,
available at 2016 WL 3549357 (E.D. Mich.
June 30, 2016).....33a

APPENDIX C: Court of Appeals’ Order
Denying Rehearing (6th Cir. July 26, 2017).....63a

APPENDIX D: Constitutional, Statutory,
and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....65a

 United States Code:
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)..... | 18, 24, 25 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Costo v. U.S.</i> , 922 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Emp't Div. Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> . 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Islamic Ctr. of Miss., Inc. v. City of Starkville,</i> 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian,</i> 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Livingston Christian Sch. v. Genoa Charter Twp.,</i> 858 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 1, 20 |
| <i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i> 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 15, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Vill. of Northbrook,</i> 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,</i> 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013) | 16, 20, 23, 25 |
| <i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill,</i> 360 F. 2d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sts. Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin,</i> 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 21, 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indian Emp't Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1991)</i> | 17 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)</i> | 27 |
| <i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck, 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)</i> | 17 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1) | 2, 4, 14 |
| Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance | 7, 8 |
| Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i> (“RLUIPA”) | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 146 CONG. REC. E1234 (daily ed. July 14, 2000) (statement of Rep. Charles T. Canady)..... | 3, 14 |
| 146 CONG. REC. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)..... | 3, 4, 15 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)..... | 3 |

Robert M. Bernstein, *Abandoning the Use of Abstract Formulations in Interpreting RLUIPA's Substantial Burden Provision in Religious Land Use Cases*, 36 COLUM. J. OF L. & THE ARTS 283 (2013) 19
